

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 1753 CD 2019

LAURENCE JOSEPH ANDERSON, ET AL.,

Appellees,

v.

CITY OF PITTSBURGH, ET AL.,

Appellants.

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF
APPEAL FROM THE TRIAL COURT'S
OCTOBER 29, 2019 OPINION & ORDER**

Eric Tirschwell*
Ryan Gerber*
Everytown Law
450 Lexington Avenue,
P.O. Box 4184
New York, NY 10017
Phone: (646) 324-8222
Fax: (917) 410-6932
etirschwell@everytown.org
rgerber@everytown.org
**Appearing Pro Hac Vice*
Attorneys for the City of Pittsburgh

Kelly K. Iverson
P.A. I.D. No. 307175
Carlson Lynch LLP
1133 Penn Avenue, 5th Floor
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
Phone: (412) 322-9243
Fax: (412) 231-0246
kiverson@carlsonlynch.com
Attorney for the City of Pittsburgh

Yvonne Hilton, City Solicitor
Pa. I.D. No 74582
John F. Doherty
Pa. I.D. No. 56418
Wendy Kobee
Pa. I.D. No. 62916
City of Pittsburgh, Department of Law
313 City-County Building
414 Grant Street Pittsburgh, PA
15219-2453
Phone: (412) 255-2016
Fax: (412) 255-2285
yvonne.hilton@pittsburghpa.gov
john.doherty@pittsburghpa.gov
wendy.kobee@pittsburghpa.gov
Attorneys for all Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
ORDER OR OTHER DETERMINATION IN QUESTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE QUESTION INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Form of Action and Procedural History	4
II. Prior Determinations	5
III. Judge Whose Determination is to be Reviewed	5
IV. Statement of Facts	5
A. The Commonwealth’s statutes authorizing cities to prevent unnecessary and unlawful discharge of firearms.	5
B. The Commonwealth’s firearm preemption statutes.....	6
C. The Large Capacity Magazine Ordinance.....	7
D. Four individuals challenge the LCM Ordinance.....	10
E. The Common Pleas Court invalidates the Ordinance.	11
V. Order to be Reviewed.....	12
VI. Statement of Place of Raising or Preservation of Issues	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT	15

I. The City acted within its home rule authority and express statutory authority when it restricted the use of large capacity magazines to protect the safety of its residents.	15
A. The Pennsylvania Constitution mandates a strong presumption against preemption of local ordinances enacted under home rule authority.....	15
B. The Legislature expressly granted power to municipalities to prevent unnecessary and dangerous firearm discharge.	18
II. The City’s Ordinance is not preempted by §§ 6120 or 2962.	21
A. By its plain language, the Commonwealth has only preempted four categories of firearms regulations.	21
B. The Ordinance only regulates “use” of large capacity magazines and thus does not fall within the four preempted categories.....	23
C. Large capacity magazines and rapid fire devices are not firearms, ammunition, or ammunition components.....	25
III. The General Assembly has not preempted the entire field of firearms regulation.	28
A. The trial court’s decision rewrites the plain language of the statutes.	28
B. The trial court’s decision extends beyond all existing precedent.	33
IV. To the extent this Court determines that any parts of the City’s Ordinance are invalid, it should sever them and uphold the remaining portion of the Ordinance.	40
CONCLUSION	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. City of New Kensington</i> , 55 A.2d 392 (Pa. 1947).....	17
<i>Atcovitz v. Gulph Mills Tennis Club, Inc.</i> , 812 A.2d 1218 (Pa. 2002).....	23
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995)	9, 24
<i>Balent v. City of Wilkes-Barre</i> , 669 A.2d 309 (Pa. 1995).....	16
<i>Carroll v. Ringgold Educ. Ass’n</i> , 680 A.2d 1137 (Pa. 1996).....	20, 32
<i>City Council of City of Bethlehem v. Marcincin</i> , 515 A.2d 1320 (Pa. 1986).....	20
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Schweiker</i> , 858 A.2d 75 (Pa. 2004).....	16
<i>Clarke v. House of Representatives</i> , 957 A.2d 361 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Tilghman</i> , 673 A.2d 898 (Pa. 1996).....	39
<i>Commonwealth v. Hicks</i> , 208 A.3d 916 (Pa. 2019)	38
<i>Commonwealth v. Johnson</i> , 26 A.3d 1078 (Pa. 2011).....	22
<i>Commonwealth v. Segida</i> , 985 A.2d 871 (Pa. 2009).....	21
<i>Council of Middletown Twp. v. Benham</i> , 523 A.2d 311 (Pa. 1987).....	30-31
<i>Delaware Cty. v. Middletown Twp.</i> , 511 A.2d 811 (Pa. 1986).....	15, 17
<i>Dillion v. City of Erie</i> , 83 A.3d 467 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2014)	34, 35, 37
<i>E.D.B. ex rel. D.B. v. Clair</i> , 987 A.2d 681 (Pa. 2009).....	29
<i>Firearm Owners Against Crime v. City of Harrisburg</i> , 218 A.3d 497 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2019).....	24
<i>Firearm Owners Against Crime v. Lower Merion Twp.</i> , 151 A.3d 1172 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2016).....	34, 35, 37

<i>Gulnac by Gulnac v. S. Butler Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 587 A.2d 699 (Pa. 1991).....	39
<i>Gun Range, LLC v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 2018 WL 2090303 (Pa. Commw. Ct. May 7, 2018).....	37
<i>Harris-Walsh, Inc. v. Borough of Dickson</i> , 216 A.2d 329 (Pa. 1966).....	30
<i>Hoffman Mining Co., Inc. v. Zoning Bd. of Adams Twp.</i> , 32 A.3d 587 (Pa. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Borough of Downingtown</i> , 161 A.3d 844 (Pa. 2017).....	20
<i>Kiec v. Sherrerd</i> , 764 A.2d 39 (Pa. 2001).....	28
<i>Mars Emergency Med. Servs., Inc. v. Twp. of Adams</i> , 740 A.2d 193 (Pa. 1999).....	30
<i>Michigan Gun Owners, Inc. v. Ann Arbor Pub. Sch.</i> , 502 Mich. 695 (Mich. 2018)	31
<i>Minich v. Cty. of Jefferson</i> , 869 A.2d 1141 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2005).....	37
<i>Mt. Lebanon v. Cty. Bd. of Elections of Allegheny Cty.</i> , 368 A.2d 648 (Pa. 1977).....	39
<i>NRA v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 977 A.2d 78 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nutter v. Dougherty</i> , 938 A.2d 401 (Pa. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ortiz v. Commonwealth</i> , 681 A.2d 152 (Pa. 1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Penn. Waste Indus. Ass’n v. Monroe Cty. Mun. Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 80 A.3d 546 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2013)	31
<i>Pennsylvania Restaurant and Lodging Ass’n v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 211 A.3d 810 (Pa. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pilchesky v. Lackawanna Cty.</i> 88 A.3d 954 (Pa. 2014).....	22
<i>Schneck v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 383 A.2d 227 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1978).....	34
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 63 A.3d 51 (Md. App. 2013)	31
<i>Waste Mgmt. of Penn., Inc. v. Com., Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 107 A.3d 273 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2015).....	32
<i>Watson v. City of Seattle</i> , 401 P.3d 1 (Wash. 2017).....	31

<i>Ziegler v. City of Reading</i> , 142 A.3d 119 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2016).....	17
--	----

Statutes

1 Pa. C.S. § 1932(b)	20
1 Pa.C.S. § 1921	29
18 Pa.C.S. § 5515	26
18 Pa.C.S. § 6120	<i>passim</i>
18 Pa.C.S. § 6101	28
42 Pa.C.S. § 762(a)(4)(i)	3
53 Pa.C.S. § 2961	16
53 Pa.C.S. § 2962(g)	<i>passim</i>
53 P.S. § 3703	<i>passim</i>
53 P.S. § 23101	16
53 P.S. § 23131	<i>passim</i>
Ala. Code § 13A-11-61.3(a).....	27
Ala. Stat. § 29.35.145(a)	23
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-3108.....	23
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 65.870(1)	27
La. R.S. 40:1796(A).....	27
Mo. Stat. § 21.750(2)	23
Me. Stat. 25 § 2011	23
Mont. Code § 45-8-351(1).....	23
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 159:26(I).....	23
Okl. Stat. Section 21 § 1289.24(B) § 1289.24(B).....	23
Ore. Rev. Stat. § 166.170.....	23
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-17-1314(a)	23
Utah Code § 53-5a-102(5).....	23
Wis. Stat. § 66.0409(2)	23

Regulations

27 C.F.R. § 478.11	26
--------------------------	----

Other Authorities

<i>Municipal Control Over Hunting</i> , 17 Op. Att’y Gen., 64 Pa. D. & C.2d 233, 1974 WL 377832 (1974)	32
Pa. Const. Art. IX, § 2	13
